

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BROADSPRING, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CONGOO, LLC, doing business as ADIANT
and ADBLADE, ASHRAF NASHED,
RAFAEL COSENTINO and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 1866 (JMF)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR SANCTIONS DUE TO SPOILIATION OF EVIDENCE**

Respectfully submitted,

KENT, BEATTY & GORDON, LLP

Jack A. Gordon

(jag@kbg-law.com)

Joshua B. Katz

(jbk@kbg-law.com)

425 Park Avenue, The Penthouse

New York, New York 10022

(212) 421-4300

Attorneys for Plaintiff Broadspring, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTS.....	2
I. Broadspring’s Pre-Suit Preservation Demands and Defendants’ Cavalier Attitude Toward Their Duty to Preserve.....	2
II. Broadspring’s Emergency Motion and the “So Ordered” Preservation Stipulation.....	3
III. The Court’s Denial of Forensic Imaging Based on Defendants’ Representations.....	4
IV. Defendants’ Belated Revelation that IMs Were Not Preserved.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Defendants Were Obligated to Preserve the IMs.....	7
II. The IMs Were Destroyed With a Culpable State of Mind.....	10
III. The IMs Were Relevant and Broadspring Is Prejudiced by Their Spoliation.....	11
IV. Broadspring Should be Granted an Adverse Inference and Attorneys’ Fees.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arista Records LLC v. USENET.com, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Chin v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Fed’l Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>In re NTL, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<i>Kronisch v. U.S.</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002).....	6, 10, 12
<i>Sekisui Am. Corp. v. Hart</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115533 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2013)	10, 12, 13
<i>Whitney v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118323 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2009)	13
 <u>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	13
